
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 

John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Curling (Labour Lead) 

Jem Duducu 

Duncan Flynn 

Raymond Graham 

Carol Melvin 

John Morse 

John Oswell 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 20 
JANUARY 2016 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS LATEST 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE,  
HIGH STREET, UXBRIDGE, 
UB8 1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 12 January 2016 

 Contact: Alex Quayle 
Tel: 01895 250692 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?XXR=0&Year=2016&CId=116&MD=ie
listmeetings& 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services. Please enter from the 
Council’s main reception where you will be 
directed to the Committee Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
For accessibility options regarding this agenda 
please contact Democratic Services.  For those 
hard of hearing an Induction Loop System is 
available for use in the various meeting rooms.  
 
Attending, reporting and filming of meetings 
 
For the public part of this meeting, residents and the media are welcomed to attend, and if 
they wish, report on it, broadcast, record or film proceedings as long as it does not disrupt 

[...]
the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 
2015 

1 - 6 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 29 Copse Wood Way, 
Northwood 
 
12537/APP/2015/3396 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two storey, 6-bed, detached 
dwelling with habitable roof space 
with associated parking and 
amenity space and installation of 
vehicular crossover to front 
involving demolition of existing 
detached dwelling house 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

7 - 18 
 

71 - 81 

7 51 Wieland Road, 
Northwood 
 
17990/APP/2015/4176 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Two storey, 6-bed detached 
dwelling with habitable roof space 
and basement with associated 
parking and amenity space 
involving demolition of existing 
detached dwelling 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 
 

19 - 32 
 

82 - 91 



 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

8 Land at Junction of 
Field End Road, 
Eastcote 
 
59310/APP/2015/4125 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Replacement of the existing 17.5 
metre pole with a 20 metre pole 
and the installation of 1 additional 
cabinet. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

33 - 44 
 

92 - 99 

9 34 Burwood Avenue, 
Eastcote 
 
63119/APP/2015/3763 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 

Single storey rear extension 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

45 - 52 
 

100 - 104 

 

Other                                                                                            53 - 70 

10 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report  

 This report provides financial information on s106 and s278 agreements in the North 
Planning Committee area up to 30 September 2015 where the Council has received 
and holds funds.  

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee                      71 - 104 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

8 December 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman)
Peter Curling (Labour Lead)
Raymond Graham
Carol Melvin
John Oswell
Brian Stead
Ian Edwards
Jazz Dhillon

LBH Officers Present:
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Adrien Waite (Major Applications 
Manager), Manmohan Ranger  (Transportation Consultant), Nicole Cameron (Legal 
Advisor), Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer) and Charles Francis (Democratic 
Services Officer)

107. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jem Duducu, 
Duncan Flynn and John Morse with Councillors Brian Stead, Ian 
Edwards and Jazz Dhillon acting as substitutes.

108. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING (Agenda Item 2)

None.

109. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT (Agenda Item 3)

None.

110. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda 
Item 4)

All items were considered in Public.

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



111. 82 DUCK HILL ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 39262/APP/2014/4357
(Agenda Item 5)

Three storey building with associated basement to provide 3 x 4-
bed self contained supported living flats with associated parking

Officers introduced the report and provided the Committee with an 
overview of the application.  

Officers highlighted the changes set out in the addendum and in 
particular drew the Committees' attention to the withdrawal of the word 
'ambulance' throughout the report and the comments of the access 
officer. Officers also confirmed the proposal was not contrary to H10.

In accordance with the Council's Constitution, a representative of the 
petitioners objecting to the proposal addressed the meeting and made 
the following points:

The size of the proposed extension was too large and out of 
character with the area and that it would have an adverse 
impact on residents.

The design and form of the development would result in incongruous 
roof forms, which were out of keeping in the area

The proposal would give rise to overlooking issues.

The removal of trees was unnecessary.

The business use of the proposal meant that 30 staff were 
required as it was a high dependency facility. This would create 
parking problems locally.

Service vehicles would also create pressures on local roads.

The proposal was situated in a cul-de-sac which had not been 
designed to accommodate the anticipated form of use.

The applicant raised the following points:

The proposal sought to meet the needs of vulnerable adults with 
specific needs.

The proposal met all the necessary standards, including the 
highways one in relation to car parking. 

A transport impact assessment had been submitted and 
proposal site was located 100 metres from a bus route.

Vehicular access was good and the site was not located in a 
high incident area.

The general character of the area had changed over the last 15 
years and so the design was not out of keeping with the area.

The proposal met waste management, flood and drainage 
standards.

The proposal was a high level design which would meet a 
specific need.

Officers explained the proposal would provide assisted living flats, 
incorporating new vehicular access and associated car parking. An 
area of soft landscaping would be retained within the rear of the site, 
which could be utilised as communal amenity space.

While not objecting to the principle of the development, the Officer 

Page 2



report stated the refusal reasons included siting, size, scale, bulk and 
massing. The proposal was also deemed to be an incongruous and 
intrusive form of overdevelopment which was incompatible with the 
street scene and wider area. Additional reasons for refusal included 
insufficient parking and cycle storage facilities. 

Discussing the application, the Committee sought further clarification 
on the amount of car parking available and the size and scale of the 
development. In  response, Officers confirmed the proposed provision 
of 6  car parking spaces for the number of residents  and staff was 
considered to be unacceptable and due to the size and scale of the 
development, it was considered to be out of character with the 
surrounding area.

On this basis the recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded 
and, on being put to the vote, was unanimously agreed.  

Resolved -

That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 
officer's report.  

112. HOLLAND & HOLLAND SHOOTING SCHOOL, DUCKS HILL ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 16568/APP/2015/3140 (Agenda Item 6)

Extension to existing reception building and new underground 
shooting range, including the demolition of the existing pavilion 
and garage

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the changes set out in 
the addendum.

The Committee heard that as the application site was in use as a 
shooting ground, its use was deemed to be an acceptable use in the 
Green Belt. Furthermore, as an established business, its need to 
expand to continue to operate successfully was seen to demonstrate 
very special circumstances for the proposed increase in the size of the 
building.

Officers explained that the current application was smaller than 
previous approvals and the height and bulk of the building, when taken 
in context with the size of the site and previous consents, was 
considered not to cause unacceptable levels of harm to the 
surrounding Green Belt.

A Ward Councillor attended the meeting and raised the following 
points:

This was one of the premier shooting establishments in the 
country

The application was smaller than previous ones which had been 
approved.

A recreational purpose was an acceptable use within the Green 
Belt.

Page 3



It was moved, seconded and on being put to the vote agreed that the 
application be approved as set out in the officer report.

Resolved -

That the application be Approved.

113. 48 HARLYN DRIVE, PINNER - 4956/APP/2015/3462 (Agenda Item 7)

Two storey, 5-bed, detached dwelling with habitable basement 
space with associated landscaping involving demolition of 
existing dwelling house

Officers introduced the report and provided the Committee with an 
overview of the application.  

Officers highlighted the changes in the addendum which included a 
petition in support of the application which had been received since the 
publication of the agenda.

In accordance with the Council's Constitution, a representative of the 
petitioners in support of the proposal addressed the meeting and made 
the following points:

The applicant had tried to work with the Council but had 
experienced difficulties.

The applicant disagreed with the officer report that insufficient 
information had been provided about flood risk.

The basement was not living accommodation.

The size and scale of the application was very similar to a 
design which had been granted on appeal.

The proposal had been designed to an exceptional standard.

Harlyn Drive contained a mixture of architectural styles and so 
the proposal would not be out of place with the street scene.

Officers explained that while they did not object to the principle of the 
design, the report stated the refusal reasons included size, scale, bulk 
and being out of keeping with the street scene. Officers reiterated that 
insufficient information had been provided by the applicant regarding 
the flood risk posed by the development.

Discussing the application, the Committee agreed that the proposed 
design, including the large crown roof was a bulky and incongruous 
addition to the street scene. As a result, the design was considered to 
be out of character with the area.

On this basis the recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded 
and on being put to the vote, was unanimously agreed.  

RESOLVED  

That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the 
officer's report.  

Page 4



The meeting, which commenced at 6pm, closed at 6:50pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 20th January 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

29 COPSE WOOD WAY NORT
[...]
sidential in character and appearance comprising similar sized semi
detached period properties of varying design.

The application site lies within the Eastcote Park Estate Conservation Area and the
'Developed Area' as identified in the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies
(November 2012).

The application seeks planning consent for the erection of a single storey rear extension.

63119/APP/2007/1501

63119/APP/2008/403

63119/APP/2009/1640

34 Burwood Avenue Eastcote

34 Burwood Avenue Eastcote

34 Burwood Avenue Eastcote

ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY PART SIDE/ PART FRONT EXTENSION AND SINGLE

STOREY REAR EXTENSION (INVOLVING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE).

ERECTION OF A SINGLE STOREY SIDE/ FRONT EXTENSION AND SINGLE STOREY PART

REAR EXTENSION (INVOLVING DEMOLITION OF EXISTING DETACHED GARAGE)

12-07-2007

29-04-2008

Decision Date: 

Decision Date: 

Refused

Refused

1. CONSIDERATIONS

1.3 Relevant Planning History

1.1 Site and Locality

1.2 Proposed Scheme

28/10/2015Date Application Valid:

Appeal:

Appeal:

Agenda Item 9

Page 45



North Planning Committee - 20th January 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

63119/APP/2015/2468 - Single storey rear extension (refused)
63119/APP/2010/618 - NMA - Removal of rear extension and enlargement of side
extension
63119/APP/2009/1640 - Single storey side and rear extension (approved)
63119/APP/2009/357 - Single storey side and rear extension (refused)

The previous submission was refused on the basis of the scale and bulk of the extension
being detrimental to the character of the existing dwelling and the wider Conservation Area.
the current proposal has reduced the height of the roof.

Not applicable 2nd December 2015

Advertisement and Site Notice2.

2.1 Advertisement Expiry Date:-

Not applicable 30th November 20152.2 Site Notice Expiry Date:-

The following neighbours were consulted for a period of 21 days expiring on the 23

63119/APP/2009/1642

63119/APP/2009/357

63119/APP/2009/359

63119/APP
[...]
 original house and would detract significantly
from it. 

This proposal is significantly larger than the proposal assessed and found unacceptable
under application 63119/APP/2009/357 and it is considered that the rear extension
previously permitted (63119/APP/2009/1640) would comprise the largest that could be
accommodated without serious harm to the character of the original house. As such it is
considered that the proposed extension is not appropriate and would detract from the
architectural integrity of the original property and the character and appearance of the wider
Conservation Area. Therefore it is considered that the proposal fails to comply with the
requirements of Policies BE4, BE13, BE15 and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part
Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and Section 3.0 of HDAS: 

Page 48



North Planning Committee - 20th January 2016

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed rear extension, by reason of its height, scale and bulk, would be detrimental
to the appearance and character of the existing property and  would fail to preserve or
enhance the character and appearance of the wider Eastcote Park Estate Conservation
Area. As such, the proposal would be contrary to Policies BE1 and HE1 of the Hillingdon
Local Plan: Part One - Strategic Policies (November 2012), Policies BE4, BE13, BE15
and BE19 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012)
and the adopted Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Residential Extensions.

1

1

2

INFORMATIVES

The decision to REFUSE planning permission has been taken having regard to all
relevant planning legislation, regulations, guidance, circulars and Council policies,
including The Human Rights Act (1998) (HRA 1998) which makes it unlawful for
the Council to act incompatibly with Convention rights, specifically Article 6 (right
to a fair hearing); Article 8 (right to respect for private 
[...]
,737 100,737 100,737 0

E/43/1B

Lombardy Retail Park, Coldharbour 

Lane, Hayes 40601/APP/2002/1710 11,544 11,544 11,544 11,544 11543.73

E/44 Air Quality Action Plan 25,000 25,000

E/45 Porters Way Play Area 125,000 125,000

E/46

Former True Lovers Knot P.H  Green 

Spaces provision 21,195 21,195

ENVIRONMENT  SUB -TOTAL 3,768,333 3,597,138 171,195 3,597,138 93,805 93,805

H/1/152C

*40

Middlesex Lodge, 189 Harlington Road, 

Hillingdon 12484/APP/2005/1791 8,562 8,562 8,562 8,562 8,562 0

H/2/160B

9-15 Harefield Rd, Uxbridge  

59532/APP/2005/2401 300,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 300000

H/3/155A  

*41

Fmr RAF West Drayton, Porters Way, 

West Drayton 5107/APP/2005/2082 74,041 74,041 74,041 74,041 74,041 0

H/4/140H

*43

MOD Records Office Stockley 

Road/Bourne Avenue, Hayes 

18399/APP/2004/2284 51,133 51,133 51,133 51,133 51,133 0

H/5/161C

*44

Former Honeywell Site, Trout Road, 

West Drayton

335/APP/2002/2754 50,032 50,032 50,032 50,032 50,032 0

H/6                  

*48

11-21, Clayton Rd., Hayes    

56840/APP2004/630 30,066 30,066 30,066 30,066 30,066 0

H/7

Hayes and Harlington Scrapyard. Health 

Provision 2,908 2,908

516,742 513,834 2,908 513,834 213,834 213,834 300,000 300,000

21,912,902 21,487,970 424,931 21,482,213 5,757 2,700,413 2,702,001 (1,588) 2,518,173 2,215,204 302,969

0 0 0

Page 70



Agenda Annex

Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2015
	6 29 Copse Wood Way, Northwood - 12537/APP/2015/3396
	7 51 Wieland Road, Northwood - 17990/APP/2015/4176
	8 Land at Junction of Field End Road, Eastcote - 59310/APP/2015/4125
	9 34 Burwood Avenue, Eastcote - 63119/APP/2015/3763
	10 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

20 January 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), 
Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, 
Raymond Graham, John Morse and John Oswell

LBH Officers Present: 
Alex Chrusciak (Planning Service Manager), Mandip Malhotra (Interim Major 
Applications Manager), Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Manmohan Ranger 
(Transport Consultant) and Alex Quayle (Democratic Services Officer)

124.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

None.

125.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS 
MEETING  (Agenda Item 2)

None.

126.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 
DECEMBER 2015  (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held 8 December 2015 were approved.

127.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  
(Agenda Item 4)

None.

128.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL 
BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5)

All items were considered in Part 1.

129.    29 COPSE WOOD WAY, NORTHWOOD - 12537/APP/2015/3396  (Agenda 
Item 6)

This application was withdrawn.

130.    51 WIELAND ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 17990/APP/2015/4176  (Agenda 
Item 7)

This application was withdrawn.



131.    LAND AT JUNCTION OF FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE - 
59310/APP/2015/4125  (Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application, noting the 
addendum, and that comments had been received from the Eastcote Conservation Panel.

A representative of the Eastcote Conservation Panel attended the meeting and addressing 
the Committee made the following points:

 The Committee should uphold the officer recommendation for refusal.
 The land in question had a long history of refusal and appeals.
 The footpath is currently narrow due to cabinets, and difficult to 

navigate with a pushchair.
 It should be expected that the applicants will appeal, and the current 

single condition may not be sufficient. An additional point of rejection 
should be that no test for alternative sights was carried out.

In their discussions, councillors raised the following points:
 Members enquired whether alternative siting could be encouraged, to 

which officers drew attention to informative BE37 in relation to the 
location of the application.

 Members enquired as to whether the objection regarding height of the 
mast would be robust enough if taken to appeal. In response, officers 
clarified that the previous permission for the mast had established this 
as an acceptable location, but the additional height would take the 
mast above the tree line. The grounds for refusal were considered 
sufficiently robust should there be an appeal.

 Members agreed that the present grounds for refusal were strong and 
did not require additions.

The motion for refusal was moved, seconded and upon being put to a vote was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED:

- That the application be refused.

132.    34 BURWOOD AVENUE, EASTCOTE - 63119/APP/2015/3763  (Agenda 
Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application, noting that the 
application was within the Eastcote Park Estate conservation area and that it was before the 
Committee at the request of a Ward Councillor.

The motion for refusal was moved, seconded and upon being put to a vote was unanimously 
agreed.

RESOLVED:

- That the application be refused.

133.    S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT  (Agenda Item 10)

RESOLVED:

- That the contents of the report be noted.



The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.23 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any 
of the resolutions please contact Alex Quayle on Democratic Services 
Officer.  Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press 
and Members of the Public.


